# THE Manitoba Gazette



# Gazette DU Manitoba

Vol. 146 No. 17 April 29, 2017

Winnipeg

•

•

le 29 avril 2017 Vol. 146 nº 17

# **Table of Contents**

# GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Under The Highway Traffic Act:	
Operating Authority	151

#### PUBLIC NOTICES

Under The Trustee Act:	
Estate: Bulbuck, Perry A	153
Estate: Coleman, Charles	153
Estate: Cranwell, William E	153
Estate: Dyck, Edwin F	153
Estate: Gall, Hermann E	153
Estate: Girard, Leopold	153
Estate: Greenfield, Lillian	153
Estate: Gupta, Chander K	153
Estate: Henry, Carolyn A	154
Estate: Hopgood, Sharon E	154
Estate: Kehler, Francis J	154
Estate: Maclachlan, Anthony	154
Estate: Maclachlan, Elsie N	154
Estate: Ramsay, Antonina	154
Estate: Smolleck, John A	154
Estate: Stefanec, Iris M	154
Estate: Stevens, Eileen A	154
Estate: Whittleton, Blake E	154
Under The Garage Keepers Act:	
Auction	155
Auction	155

# NOTICE TO READERS:

The Manitoba Gazette is published every Saturday and consists of notices required by provincial statute or regulation to be published in The Manitoba Gazette.

Statutory Publications, 10th Flr 155 Carlton, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3H8 (204-945-3103) e mail: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca Copyright © The Government of Manitoba, 1995 All rights reserved.

#### AVERTISSEMENT AU LECTEUR:

La Gazette du Manitoba, publiée chaque samedi, est composée des avis devant être publiés dans la Gazette du Manitoba aux termes d'une loi ou d'un règlement provinciaux.

Publications officielles, 155, rue Carlton, 10e étage, Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 3H8 Tél.: 204-945-3103 C. élec.: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca © Le gouvernement du Manitoba, 1995. Tous droits réservés.

04/29/2017	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 146 No. 17	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•

04/29/2017	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 146 No. 17	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
01/2/201/		The manifold Guzene		/01. 1 /0 //0. 1 /		Guzene un munnoou	

#### **GOVERNMENT NOTICES**

### UNDER THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT

401-17

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Motor Transport Board intends to grant the following operating authority unless a Statement of Opposition to the application is filed with the Motor Transport Board, 200 - 301 Weston Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3E 3H4 by 4:30 p.m., May 19, 2017.

### **DOCKET B03/17**

**Counsel or Representative** Applicant 101025406 Saskatchewan Ltd. o/a Disco's Ride 109 Larson St. Creighton SK S0P 0A0

Application for Public Service Vehicle bus operating authority to provide charter service. If approved, the authority will read as follows:

N/A

#### **Intra-Provincial:**

Authorized to transport passengers and their baggage on charter trips to and from all points in Manitoba and return

#### **Restriction:**

Restricted to the use of one (1) sixteen (16) passenger vehicle.

#### **Extra-Provincial:**

Authorized to transport passengers and their baggage on charter trips from all points in Manitoba to the Manitoba/Saskatchewan boundary and return.

### **Restriction:**

Restricted to the use of one (1) sixteen (16) passenger vehicle

Anyone wishing to oppose the granting of the above application shall file a Statement of Opposition with the Motor Transport Board, 200-301 Weston Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3E 3H4, before 4:30 P.M., May 19, 2017.

A fee of \$50.00 shall accompany the Statement of Opposition (Entry Applications Only).

All respondents will immediately receive from the Board a copy of the relevant application and supporting documents. All respondents may also file with the Motor Transport Board further statements and other documents, certified as true and correct, within 14 days of receipt of the copy of the application and supporting documents or, on or before June 2, 2017 whichever is later.

If the Board is not satisfied sufficient evidence has been filed by a respondent as required by Section 15 of the Board Rules of Procedure, the Statement of Opposition may be struck. If a Statement of Opposition has been accepted, the application may be set for Public Hearing.

MANITOBA MOTOR TRANSPORT BOARD
Michelle F. Slotin
A/Board Secretary
200 - 301 Weston Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba
R3E 3H4
945-8912

04/29/2017	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 146 No. 17	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•

04/29/2017	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 146 No. 17	•	Gazette du Manitoba

#### **PUBLIC NOTICES**

#### UNDER THE TRUSTEE ACT

390-17

In the matter of the Estate of PERRY ALEXANDER BULBUCK, Late of the Town of Russell, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 110-11th Street, Brandon, Manitoba, R7A 4J4, on or before the 15th day of June, 2017.

Dated at the City of Brandon, in the Province of Manitoba, this 17th day of April, 2017.

MEIGHEN HADDAD LLP (BLAIR J. FILYK) (File No. 173306) Solicitors for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of CHARLES COLEMAN, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Marlene Klimchuk, Estates Administration, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 29th day of May, 2017.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 10th day of April, 2017.

DOUGLAS R. BROWN 387-17 Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba

In the matter of the Estate of WILLIAM EDWARD CRANWELL, Late of Roblin, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 29th day of May, 2017, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executors then have notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 12th day of April, 2017.

	JOHNSTON & COMPANY
	TJJ Van Buekenhout
388-17	Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of EDWIN FRANK DYCK, Late of the City of Steinbach, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above-mentioned Estate, supported by a Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 85 PTH. 12 North, Steinbach, Manitoba, R5G 1A7, on or before the 31st day of May, 2017.

Dated at Steinbach, Manitoba, this 12th day of April, 2017.

SMITH NEUFELD JODOIN LLP 85 PTH 12 North Steinbach, Manitoba R5G 1A7 Attention: Gérard J. Simard (Solicitors for the Executors)

389-17

400-17

In the matter of the Estate of HERMANN ERDMANN GALL, Late of the Village of Moosehorn, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at his office at P.O. Box 200, Ashern, Manitoba, R0C 0E0, on or before the 22nd day of May, 2017.

Dated at Ashern, Manitoba, this 11th day of April, 2017.

DUNCAN E. GEISLER LL.B.
Law Office
Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of LEOPOLD GIRARD, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 700-444 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3T1, on or before the 29th day of May, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 29th day of April, 2017.

	MICHEL CHARTIER
	Monk Goodwin LLP
	700-444 St. Mary Avenue
	Winnipeg, MB R3C 3T1
391-17	Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of LILLIAN GREENFIELD (also known as LIBBY GREENFIELD), Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at TD Wealth Private Trust, 201 Portage Avenue, Suite 1726, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3B 3K6 (Attention: Audrey Harrison) on or before May 29, 2017.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, April 19, 2017.

	TD WEALTH PRIVATE TRUST
	Attention: Audrey Harrison
402-17	Trust Officer for the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of CHANDER KANTA GUPTA, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 150 West Gate, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 2E1, on or before June 10, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, the 17th day of April, 2017.

403-17 RAM K. AGRAWAL Solicitor for the Administrator.

04/29/2017	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 146 No. 17	٠	Gazette du Manitoba	•
------------	---	----------------------	---	-----------------	---	---------------------	---

In the matter of the Estate of CAROLYN ANN HENRY, Late of the Town of Sanford, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with Tradition Law LLP, Estates & Trusts, at their offices at 200-207 Donald St., Winnipeg, MB, R3C 1M5, Attention: Cynthia Hiebert-Simkin, on or before May 29, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, the 29th day of April, 2017.

	TRADITION LAW LLP
	Estates & Trusts
392-17	Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of SHARON EVE HOPGOOD, Late of the Village of Steep Rock, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at his office at P.O. Box 200, Ashern, Manitoba, R0C 0E0, on or before the 22nd day of May, 2017.

Dated at Ashern, Manitoba, this 11th day of April, 2017.

DUNCAN E. GEISLER LL.B. Law Office 393-17 Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of FRANCIS JOHN KEHLER, Late of the Post Office of Tyndall, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at Box 520, Beausejour, Manitoba, R0E 0C0, on or before the 29th day of May, 2017.

Dated at Beausejour, Manitoba, this 29th day of April, 2017.

394-17

BELLAN W ASYLIN LAW OFFICE Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of ANTHONY MACLACHLAN, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above noted Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of the undersigned at Box 883, Stonewall, MB, R0C 2Z0, on or before the 31st day of May, 2017.

Dated at Stonewall, Manitoba this 20th day of April, 2017.

404-17

Executor of the Estate

DAVID HENRY

DAVID HENRY

Executor of the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of ELSIE NORA MACLACHLAN, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above noted Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of the undersigned at Box 883, Stonewall, MB, R0C 2Z0, on or before the 31st day of May, 2017.

Dated at Stonewall, Manitoba this 20th day of April, 2017.

405-17

In the matter of the Estate of ANTONINA RAMSAY, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Gail Colomy, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 14th day of June, 2017.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 7th day of April, 2017.

DOUGLAS R. BROWN The Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba Administrator In the matter of the Estate of JOHN ALLANSON SMOLLECK, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to Pollock & Company, Barristers and Solicitors, 1120-363 Broadway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3N9, to the attention of Jordan Lee-Wing, on or before May 15, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 12th day of April, 2017.

POLLOCK & COMPANY396-17Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of IRIS MARIE STEFANEC, Late of the Postal District of Fisher Branch, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at his office at P. 0. Box 200, Ashern, Manitoba, ROC 0E0, on or before the 22nd day of May, 2017.

Dated at Ashern, Manitoba, this 11th day of April, 2017.

	DUNCAN E. GEISLER LL.B.
	Law Office
397-17	Solicitor for the Executrix

In the matter of the Estate of EILEEN ALDYN STEVENS, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 441 A Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, on or before May 15, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 10th day of April, 2017.

KELEKIS MINUK MICFLIKIER GREEN Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of BLAKE EDWARD WHITTLETON, Late of the Town of Sanford, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 700-444 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3T1 on or before the 29th day of May, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 12th day of April, 2017.

JAMES H. DIXON
Monk Goodwin LLP
700-444 St. Mary Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3T1
Solicitors for the Estate

398-17

395-17

04/29/2017 • The Manitoba Gazette •	<i>Vol. 146 No. 17</i> •	<i>Gazette du Manitoba</i> •
-------------------------------------	--------------------------	------------------------------

# UNDER THE GARAGE KEEPERS ACT

# UNRESERVED AUCTION SALE

Notice is hereby given that in order to satisfy outstanding account for Repairs & Storage Charges, there will be offered for sale by PUBLIC AUCTION by Budget Truck Recycling & Repair Ltd., on Monday, May 15, 2017 at 6:30pm at 1065 Oxford St. West, Winnipeg, Manitoba. The following vehicle will be sold by KAYE'S AUCTIONS. All vehicles are sold as is where is with no Guarantee as to year or condition. The Serial Number & Year are only a guideline. "They are not necessarily always correct"

YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	SERIAL #	LAST KNOWN R.O.
1997	GMC	Dump	1GDL7H1M1VJ505308	Leslie D. Thomas

Though all description and commentary are believed to be correct, neither Auctioneer nor Consignor make any warranties or representations of any kind with respect to the property, and in no event shall be held responsible for having made or implied any warranty of description, genuineness, authorship, attribution, provenance, period, culture, source, origin, condition, etc. Subject to Additions and Deletion.

SALES CONDUCTED BY: KAYE'S AUCTIONS www.kayesauctions.com

406-17

Notice is hereby given that in order to satisfy outstanding accounts for Autotown located at 810 Regent avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2C 3A8. This vehicle will be sold under the Garage Keepers Act on Wednesday May 17th 2017 at approx.6:15 pm with Associated Auto Auction Ltd. conducting the sale at 7130 Roblin Blvd Headingley MB.

2009 Nissan Titan Serial #1N6AA07C19N310432

407-17